
ENROLLED SENATE 
BILL NO. 1954 By: Anderson and Bingman of the 

Senate 
 
   and 
 
  Jackson, Faught, Walker and 

Roan of the House 
 
 
 
 
 

An Act relating to motor license agents; requiring 
motor license agents be included in certain online 
system; providing for the distribution of certain 
fees; setting deadline for installation and 
operation; providing for codification; and declaring 
an emergency. 
 
 
 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 
 

SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1132A of Title 47, unless there 
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 
A.  In any online system administered by the Oklahoma Tax 

Commission dealing with the Oklahoma Vehicle License and 
Registration Act the Tax Commission shall include a step where the 
individual must select between any motor license agent in the state 
and the Tax Commission to process any registration renewal. 

 
B.  Motor license agents selected as provided in subsection A of 

this section shall receive all fees provided by statute for 
registration renewals processed by the motor license agent through 
any online system administered by the Tax Commission; provided, the 
amount of fees remitted to the motor license agent for each 
registration renewal processed by the motor license agent through 
any online system administered by the Tax Commission shall be 
reduced by One Dollar and fifty-six cents ($1.56). 
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C.  The selection step required pursuant to subsection A of this 

section shall be installed and operational no later than September 
1, 2010. 

 
SECTION 2.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 
be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

 
Passed the Senate the 19th day of May, 2010. 

 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 
 

Passed the House of Representatives the 24th day of May, 2010. 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 
 
 


